RESERVOIR CHARACTERIZATION OF UPPER SANDS
OF LOWER GORU FORMATION, USING WELL DATA,
BADIN AREA, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

MUHAMMAD ADNAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2013



ABSTRACT

The main purpose of the study was to characterize the Upper Sands of Lower
Goru Formation, Badin Area and Lower Indus Basin, Pakistan. This was achieved by
using complete suite of wire line logs and available well data. This complete set of
data was issued by LandMark Resources, Pakistan in the digital form, with the prior
permission of Directorate General of Petroleum Concessions, Pakistan. To complete
the above mentioned task, the LAS files and the well tops were loaded into the
Geographix software and then correlated to mark the horizon of interest i.e. reservoir
zone. Then isopach maps of Upper Goru and Lower Goru formations were prepared.
After that the Upper Sand of Lower Goru Formation was manually correlated. The
reservoir zones were evaluated for the hydrocarbon potential in detail using the
software, set of equations and different formation evaluation charts made by
Schlumberger. The methodology adopted to accomplish this task include; the
measurements for the shale volume by using gamma ray log, porosities of the
reservoir zone by density, sonic and neutron log, resistivity of water by using
spontaneous potential log, saturation of water in the zone of reservoir and the net pay
of the reservoir zones. The results for the dissertation were then displayed in the form

of excel sheets and graphics for the better approach towards the task.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the most merciful and beneficent. All praises are for
Almighty Allah, Who blessed me with courage to cope with the odds of life and who
enabled me to accomplish this project. I owe to the Holy Prophet (S.A.W.W.) for the
true guidelines of life.

I am glad to acknowledge the support and encouragement of my external
supervisor Mr. Yasir Khan Jadoon (Dewan Petroleum) and internal supervisor Mr.
Saqib Mahmood (Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria
University Islamabad).

I am thankful to all of my friends who had provided me with the confidence
and courage. [ am very much thankful to all the faculty members of the Department of
Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for their valuable support and
constructive ideas throughout my stay here. Prof. Dr. Tehseenullah Khan is thanked
for critically reviewing the thesis.

I would like to acknowledge my friends Mr. Farrukh Khan, Mr. Inam Malik,
Mr. Qasim, Mr. Wahab, Mr. Jamal, Mr. Imran, Mr. Asad, Mr. Adeel, Mr. Nazar Ali
and Sardar Aziz who were always there to help me despite the fact. There needs to
pay a bunch of special thanks to those special and true friends, who are around me
like air. They have given me a boost in my life and provided me a launching pad.

Thank you so much!

ii



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Location of study area
1.2 Objectives
1.3 Data required
1.4 Methodology
CHAPTER 2
REGIONAL GEOLOGICAL FRAMEWORK
2.1 Regional tectonic setting
2.2 Geology of Lower Indus Basin
23 Main units of Lower Indus Basin

2.3.1 Thar platform

2.3.2 Karachi depression
2.33 Kirthar foredeep
234 Offshore Indus

235 Kirthar fold belt

2.4 Regional stratigraphy

2.5 Petroleum system

CHAPTER 3
STRATIGRAPHY OF STUDY AREA
3.1 Cenozoic succession
3.1.1 Ranikot Formation

3.1.2 Khadro Formation

il

il
iii
vi

viil

[ NSRS R NS

O 9 N &N &N O O »n W

10
10
10



3.2
3.2.1
322
323
33

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12

5.1
5.2
5.2.1
522
523

6.1
6.2

Mesozoic succession
Parh Formation
Goru Formation
Sembar Formation

Well tops of study area

CHAPTER 4

ISOPACH MAPPING
Background
Regional isopach map of A Sand
Isopach map of A Sand
Isopach map of Turk Shale
Regional isopach map of B Sand
Isopach map of B Sand
Isopach map of Badin Shale
Regional isopach map of Lower Goru
Regional isopach map of Upper Goru
Isopach map of Upper Goru
Isopach map of Khadro Formation

Isopach map of Ranikot Formation

CHAPTER S
CORRELATION
Background
Cross section
North south cross section
North east-south west cross section 1

North east-south west cross section 2

CHAPTER 6
PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION
Petrophysics

Raw log curves

v

11
11
11
11
12

13
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
24
24
26
28

30
31



6.3 Volume of shale calculation

6.4 Porosity calculation

6.5 Surface temperature

6.6 Bottom hole temperature

6.7 Calculation of formation temperature

6.8 Determination of Rw

6.9 Water saturation

6.10 Isopach map of bottom hole temperature

6.11 Isopach map of formation temperature of A Sand
6.12 Isopach map of formation temperature of B Sand
6.13 Isopach map of Rw in A Sand

6.14 Isopach map of Rw in B Sand

6.15 Cutoff parameters

6.15.1  Netreservoir (NETR)

6.15.1.1 Isopach map of NETR of A Sand

6.15.1.2 Isopach map of NETR of B Sand

6.15.2  Net porosity (NETPHI)

6.15.2.1 Isopach map of NETPHI of A Sand

6.15.2.2 Isopach map of NETPHI of B Sand

6.153  NETPAY

6.15.3.1 Isopach map of NETPAY of A Sand

6.15.3.2 Isopach map of NETPAY of B Sand

6.16 Interpreted log sections

6.16.1  Interpreted log section of A Sand, Jagir-04
6.16.2  Interpreted log section of B Sand, Jagir-04
6.16.3  Interpreted log section of A Sand, Junathi South-01
6.16.4  Interpreted log section of B Sand, Junathi South-01
6.16.5  Interpreted log section of A Sand, Zaur-03
6.16.6  Interpreted log section of B Sand, Zaur-03
CONCLUSIONS

REFRENCES

APPENDIX

32
32
33
33
33
34
35
35
37
38
39
40
41
41
41
43
44
44
46
47
47
49
50
50
51
52
53
54
55
57
58
60



Figure 1.1.
Figure 2.1.
Figure 2.2.
Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.
Figure 4.8.
Figure 4.9.
Figure 4.10.
Figure 4.11.
Figure 5.1.
Figure 5.2.
Figure 5.3.
Figure 6.1.
Figure 6.2.
Figure 6.3.
Figure 6.4.
Figure 6.5.
Figure 6.6.
Figure 6.7.
Figure 6.8.
Figure 6.9.
Figure 6.10.
Figure 6.11.
Figure 6.12.
Figure 6.13.
Figure 6.14.

FIGURES

Location map of study area.
Sedimentary basins of Pakistan.
Division of Southern Indus Basin.
Regional isopach map of A Sand.
Isopach map of A Sand.

Isopach map of Turk Shale.

Regional isopach map of B Sand.
Isopach map of B Sand.

Isopach map of Badin Shale.

Regional isopach map of Lower Goru.
Regional isopach map of Upper Goru.
Isopach map of Upper Goru.

Isopach map of Khadro Formation.
Isopach map of Ranikot Formation.
North-south correlation.

North east-south west correlation.
North east-south west correlation.
Raw log section of A Sand, Junathi South-01.

Isopach map of bottom hole temperature.

Isopach map of formation temperature of A Sand.

Isopach map of formation temperature of B Sand.

Isopach map of Rw in A Sand.

Isopach map of Rw in B Sand.

Isopach map of NETR of A Sand.

Isopach map of NETR of B Sand.

Isopach map of NETPHI of A Sand.
Isopach map of NETPHI of B Sand.
Isopach map of NETPAY of A Sand.
Isopach map of NETPAY of B Sand.
Interpreted log section of A Sand, Jagir-04.
Interpreted log section of B Sand, Jagir-04.

vi

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
25
27
29
31
36
37
38
39
40
42
43
45
46
48
49
50
51



Figure 6.15.
Figure 6.16.
Figure 6.17.
Figure 6.18.

Interpreted log section of A Sand, Junathi South-01.
Interpreted log section of B Sand, Junathi South-01.
Interpreted log section of A Sand of Zaur-03.
Interpreted log section of B Sand, Zaur-03.

Vil

52
53
54
55



Table 2.1.
Table 3.1.
Table 6.1.
Table 6.2.
Table 6.3.
Table 6.4.
Table 6.5.
Table 6.6.
Table 6.7.
Table 6.8.
Table 6.9.

Table 6.10.
Table 6.11.
Table 6.12.
Table 6.13.

TABLES

Stratigraphic sequence of Lower Indus Basin.
Well tops of the study area.

Maximum and minimum values of GR log in reservoir zones.
Average porosity values of different logs.
Surface temperature of study area.

Bottom hole temperature of study area.
Formation temperature of reservoir zones.
Rmf at surface temperature.

Rmf at formation temperature.

Rw values of reservoir zones.

Average water saturation values.

NETR values in the reservoir zones.
NETPHI values in the reservoir zones.
NETPAY values in the reservoir zones.

Petrophysical interpretation results.

viii

12
32
32
33
33
34
34
34
35
35
41
44
47
56



