# RESERVOIR CHARACTERIZATION OF UPPER SANDS OF LOWER GORU FORMATION, USING WELL DATA, BADIN AREA, LOWER INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



By

# MUHAMMAD ADNAN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2013

#### ABSTRACT

The main purpose of the study was to characterize the Upper Sands of Lower Goru Formation, Badin Area and Lower Indus Basin, Pakistan. This was achieved by using complete suite of wire line logs and available well data. This complete set of data was issued by LandMark Resources, Pakistan in the digital form, with the prior permission of Directorate General of Petroleum Concessions, Pakistan. To complete the above mentioned task, the LAS files and the well tops were loaded into the Geographix software and then correlated to mark the horizon of interest i.e. reservoir zone. Then isopach maps of Upper Goru and Lower Goru formations were prepared. After that the Upper Sand of Lower Goru Formation was manually correlated. The reservoir zones were evaluated for the hydrocarbon potential in detail using the software, set of equations and different formation evaluation charts made by Schlumberger. The methodology adopted to accomplish this task include; the measurements for the shale volume by using gamma ray log, porosities of the reservoir zone by density, sonic and neutron log, resistivity of water by using spontaneous potential log, saturation of water in the zone of reservoir and the net pay of the reservoir zones. The results for the dissertation were then displayed in the form of excel sheets and graphics for the better approach towards the task.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the most merciful and beneficent. All praises are for Almighty Allah, Who blessed me with courage to cope with the odds of life and who enabled me to accomplish this project. I owe to the Holy Prophet (S.A.W.W.) for the true guidelines of life.

I am glad to acknowledge the support and encouragement of my external supervisor Mr. Yasir Khan Jadoon (Dewan Petroleum) and internal supervisor Mr. Saqib Mahmood (Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University Islamabad).

I am thankful to all of my friends who had provided me with the confidence and courage. I am very much thankful to all the faculty members of the Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University for their valuable support and constructive ideas throughout my stay here. Prof. Dr. Tehseenullah Khan is thanked for critically reviewing the thesis.

I would like to acknowledge my friends Mr. Farrukh Khan, Mr. Inam Malik, Mr. Qasim, Mr. Wahab, Mr. Jamal, Mr. Imran, Mr. Asad, Mr. Adeel, Mr. Nazar Ali and Sardar Aziz who were always there to help me despite the fact. There needs to pay a bunch of special thanks to those special and true friends, who are around me like air. They have given me a boost in my life and provided me a launching pad. Thank you so much!

## CONTENTS

ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
CONTENTS	iii
FIGURES	vi
TABLES	viii

## CHAPTER 1

## **INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Location of study area	1
1.2	Objectives	2
1.3	Data required	2
1.4	Methodology	2

#### CHAPTER 2

#### **REGIONAL GEOLOGICAL FRAMEWORK**

2.1	Regional tectonic setting	3
2.2	Geology of Lower Indus Basin	5
2.3	Main units of Lower Indus Basin	5
2.3.1	Thar platform	6
2.3.2	Karachi depression	6
2.3.3	Kirthar foredeep	6
2.3.4	Offshore Indus	6
2.3.5	Kirthar fold belt	6
2.4	Regional stratigraphy	7
2.5	Petroleum system	9

### CHAPTER 3

### STRATIGRAPHY OF STUDY AREA

3.1	Cenozoic succession	10
3.1.1	Ranikot Formation	10
3.1.2	Khadro Formation	10

3.2	Mesozoic succession	11
3.2.1	Parh Formation	11
3.2.2	Goru Formation	11
3.2.3	Sembar Formation	11
3.3	Well tops of study area	12

#### CHAPTER 4

## **ISOPACH MAPPING**

4.1	Background	13
4.2	Regional isopach map of A Sand	13
4.3	Isopach map of A Sand	14
4.4	Isopach map of Turk Shale	15
4.5	Regional isopach map of B Sand	16
4.6	Isopach map of B Sand	17
4.7	Isopach map of Badin Shale	18
4.8	Regional isopach map of Lower Goru	19
4.9	Regional isopach map of Upper Goru	20
4.10	Isopach map of Upper Goru	21
4.11	Isopach map of Khadro Formation	22
4.12	Isopach map of Ranikot Formation	23

## CHAPTER 5

# CORRELATION

5.1	Background	24
5.2	Cross section	24
5.2.1	North south cross section	24
5.2.2	North east-south west cross section 1	26
5.2.3	North east-south west cross section 2	28

# CHAPTER 6

## **PETROPHYSICAL INTERPRETATION**

6.1	Petrophysics	30
6.2	Raw log curves	31

6.3	Volume of shale calculation	32
6.4	Porosity calculation	32
6.5	Surface temperature	33
6.6	Bottom hole temperature	33
6.7	Calculation of formation temperature	33
6.8	Determination of Rw	34
6.9	Water saturation	35
6.10	Isopach map of bottom hole temperature	35
6.11	Isopach map of formation temperature of A Sand	37
6.12	Isopach map of formation temperature of B Sand	38
6.13	Isopach map of Rw in A Sand	39
6.14	Isopach map of Rw in B Sand	40
6.15	Cutoff parameters	41
6.15.1	Net reservoir (NETR)	41
6.15.1.1	Isopach map of NETR of A Sand	41
6.15.1.2	Isopach map of NETR of B Sand	43
6.15.2	Net porosity (NETPHI)	44
6.15.2.1	Isopach map of NETPHI of A Sand	44
6.15.2.2	Isopach map of NETPHI of B Sand	46
6.15.3	NETPAY	47
6.15.3.1	Isopach map of NETPAY of A Sand	47
6.15.3.2	Isopach map of NETPAY of B Sand	49
6.16	Interpreted log sections	50
6.16.1	Interpreted log section of A Sand, Jagir-04	50
6.16.2	Interpreted log section of B Sand, Jagir-04	51
6.16.3	Interpreted log section of A Sand, Junathi South-01	52
6.16.4	Interpreted log section of B Sand, Junathi South-01	53
6.16.5	Interpreted log section of A Sand, Zaur-03	54
6.16.6	Interpreted log section of B Sand, Zaur-03	55
CONCLU	USIONS	57
REFRENCES		58
APPENDIX		60

# **FIGURES**

Figure 1.1.	Location map of study area.	1
Figure 2.1.	Sedimentary basins of Pakistan.	4
Figure 2.2.	Division of Southern Indus Basin.	7
Figure 4.1.	Regional isopach map of A Sand.	13
Figure 4.2.	Isopach map of A Sand.	14
Figure 4.3.	Isopach map of Turk Shale.	15
Figure 4.4.	Regional isopach map of B Sand.	16
Figure 4.5.	Isopach map of B Sand.	17
Figure 4.6.	Isopach map of Badin Shale.	18
Figure 4.7.	Regional isopach map of Lower Goru.	19
Figure 4.8.	Regional isopach map of Upper Goru.	20
Figure 4.9.	Isopach map of Upper Goru.	21
Figure 4.10.	Isopach map of Khadro Formation.	22
Figure 4.11.	Isopach map of Ranikot Formation.	23
Figure 5.1.	North-south correlation.	25
Figure 5.2.	North east-south west correlation.	27
Figure 5.3.	North east-south west correlation.	29
Figure 6.1.	Raw log section of A Sand, Junathi South-01.	31
Figure 6.2.	Isopach map of bottom hole temperature.	36
Figure 6.3.	Isopach map of formation temperature of A Sand.	37
Figure 6.4.	Isopach map of formation temperature of B Sand.	38
Figure 6.5.	Isopach map of Rw in A Sand.	39
Figure 6.6.	Isopach map of Rw in B Sand.	40
Figure 6.7.	Isopach map of NETR of A Sand.	42
Figure 6.8.	Isopach map of NETR of B Sand.	43
Figure 6.9.	Isopach map of NETPHI of A Sand.	45
Figure 6.10.	Isopach map of NETPHI of B Sand.	46
Figure 6.11.	Isopach map of NETPAY of A Sand.	48
Figure 6.12.	Isopach map of NETPAY of B Sand.	49
Figure 6.13.	Interpreted log section of A Sand, Jagir-04.	50
Figure 6.14.	Interpreted log section of B Sand, Jagir-04.	51

Figure 6.15.	Interpreted log section of A Sand, Junathi South-01.	52
Figure 6.16.	Interpreted log section of B Sand, Junathi South-01.	53
Figure 6.17.	Interpreted log section of A Sand of Zaur-03.	54
Figure 6.18.	Interpreted log section of B Sand, Zaur-03.	55

# TABLES

Table 2.1.	Stratigraphic sequence of Lower Indus Basin.	8
Table 3.1.	Well tops of the study area.	12
Table 6.1.	Maximum and minimum values of GR log in reservoir zones.	32
Table 6.2.	Average porosity values of different logs.	32
Table 6.3.	Surface temperature of study area.	33
Table 6.4.	Bottom hole temperature of study area.	33
Table 6.5.	Formation temperature of reservoir zones.	34
Table 6.6.	Rmf at surface temperature.	34
Table 6.7.	Rmf at formation temperature.	34
Table 6.8.	Rw values of reservoir zones.	35
Table 6.9.	Average water saturation values.	35
Table 6.10.	NETR values in the reservoir zones.	41
Table 6.11.	NETPHI values in the reservoir zones.	44
Table 6.12.	NETPAY values in the reservoir zones.	47
Table 6.13.	Petrophysical interpretation results.	56